# Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Call for Public Hearing		Date: <u>6/24/2024</u>	
DEPT OF ORIGIN: <u>Village Manager</u>		BILL #95-2024	
DATE SUBMITTED: <u>6/19/2024</u>		EXHIBITS:	
APPROVED AS TO FO	RM:		
Village Attorney		Village Administration	
EXPENDITURE	AMOUNT		APPROPRIATION
REQUIRED: \$0	<b>BUDGETED:</b>	\$0	<b>REQUIRED: \$0</b>

## SUMMARY STATEMENT

Call for a Public Hearing on a Local Law amending the Village Code Chapter 276-6

## **RECOMMENDED ACTION**

MOVED BY: White	SECONDED BY: BRUNEHE
VOTE ON ROLL CALL:	
MAYOR WILLIAMS	yes
TRUSTEE BRUNETTE	ues
TRUSTEE RYAN	yes_
TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	<u> 125</u>
TRUSTEE WHITE	$\underline{125}$
	$\mathcal{O}$
TRUSTEE RYAN TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	yes yes yes yes

#### RESOLUTION FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON LOCAL LAW # \_\_\_\_OF 2024 AMENDING THE VILLAGE CODE CHAPTER 276: VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake Code Enforcement Officer and Village Manager are recommending the following amendments to Chapter 276-6 of the Village Code: Vehicles and Traffic:

#### § 276-6. Removal or towing of vehicle in violation.

Any vehicles, trailer, cart, conveyance or any item or material parked, left or placed on any of the Village streets and public places in violation of this article or deemed by the Village Manager, Chief of Police, Highway Superintendent, Code Enforcement Officer, or any police officer to obstruct the safe and free flow of traffic, to be hazardous to public safety or to interfere with snow removal may be removed or towed away at the expense of the owner or person in charge of said vehicle, trailer, cart or conveyance, item or material, with no liability for the Village of Saranac Lake, its agents or employees.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Village Board of Trustees calls for a public hearing on Monday, July 8, 2024 at 5:30 PM in the Village Board Room, located at 39 Main Street, on the second floor, Saranac Lake, NY, for the purpose of amending the Village Code Chapter 276-6.